

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®

SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2018

Section 5.008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which exceed the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

CONCERNING THE PR	OPE	ERT'	Y AT				1				field Rd 7377-8469			_
DATE SIGNED BY SEL	IFF	RAN	ID IS	SNO	A TO	SL	IBSTITUTE FOR A	I YV	NSF	PECTI	ION OF THE PROPERTY AS ONS OR WARRANTIES THE SELLER'S AGENTS, OR ANY	BO	YEK	۲
Seller v is _ is not or	ccup	ying	the	Prop	erty	. If I	unoccupied (by Sellenate date) or nev	er), h	CCUI	long s	ince Seller has occupied the P	rop	erty?	?
Section 1. The Proper	ty h	as tl	he it lish ti	ems	ma	rke	d below: (Mark Yes	(Y).	No	(N), o		′ .		
Item	Y	N	U	1 [Item			Y	N	U	Item	Y	N	,U
Cable TV Wiring	1	1		1			Propane Gas:		1		Pump: sump grinder		V	
Carbon Monoxide Det.	+	1	-	1 1			mmunity (Captive)		V		Rain Gutters	1		
Ceiling Fans	1./	100	1				Property		1		Range/Stove	/		
Cooktop	1	+	-	1 1		t Tu			1		Roof/Attic Vents	V		
Dishwasher	1	+		1 1			m System	1	V		Sauna		/	
Disposal	V	1	 	1 1			/ave	1	1		Smoke Detector	/		
Emergency Escape Ladder(s)							or Grill		/	1	Smoke Detector - Hearing Impaired			
Exhaust Fans	17	1	\vdash	1	Pat	tio/F	ecking	17			Spa	-	/	,
Fences	V	1	+	1			ng System	1./			Trash Compactor		/	
Fire Detection Equip.	1	1	\vdash	1	Pool		1	1		TV Antenna		/		
French Drain	1.	1	\vdash	1	Pool Equipment		1/	1.	T	Washer/Dryer Hookup	1			
Gas Fixtures	TV.	+	t	1	Pool Maint. Accessories		1/			Window Screens	V	/	7	
Natural Gas Lines	1	1	+	1	Pool Heater		1	1		Public Sewer System	1			
Tratarar Gao Enro	1.0		1	1 1	-					J				
Item				Y	N	U			F	Additio	onal Information			101111011011
Central A/C				V			electric gas	nur	nbe	r of un	iits:			
Evaporative Coolers				V		number of units:					arcinees.			
Wall/Window AC Units				/		number of units:								
Attic Fan(s)				/		if yes, describe:								
Central Heat			V	· /		electric gas	nur	nbe	r of un	nits:	201100000	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i		
Other Heat			1	1		if yes, describe:								
Oven			-	•		number of ovens: 2								
Fireplace & Chimney			1			wood gas logs mock other:								
Carport			Ť	/		attached not attached								
Garage			V			attachednot attached								
Garage Door Openers				/		number of units: number of remotes:								
Satellite Dish & Controls			1			owned Neased from: Direct TV								
Security System				/		owned leased from:								
Solar Panels				1		owned lease	ed fr	om:						
			-	-	-									
Water Heater			2330	1		-	electric gas	0	ther	r:	number of units:	****	-	teril .
Water Heater Water Softener				1	/		electric gas	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR		r:	number of units:		THATA	

(TAR-1406) 02-01-18 AMV Realty, P. O. Box 73 Humble TX 77347 Anissa Veal Initialed by: Buyer: ___

and Seller: 7 , HLH
Phone: 8322480410 Fax: 877-436-7115

Page 1 of 5

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

16522 Avenfield Rd Tomball, TX 77377-8469

Concerning the Property at			Tomball, TX 77377-8469						
Underground Lawn Sprinkler			utomatic manual areas covered:						
Septic / On-Site Sewer Facility if ye			s, attach Information About On-Site Sewer Facility (TAR-1407)						
Was the Property built befo	re 1978? and attach T + Shiv covering on	yes vno L	ınknown ernina le	ı ead-based ı	naint	hazan	ds)(appro laced over existing shingles		
Are you (Seller) aware of a are need of repair? yes	any of the ite	describe (attac	ch additi	onal sheets	if n	ecessa	orking condition, that have de		
Section 2. Are you (Selle aware and No (N) if you a			r malfui	nctions in	any	of the	following?: (Mark Yes (Y) if		,
Item	YN	Item			Υ	N	Item	Y	N
Basement		Floors				V	Sidewalks		V
Ceilings		Foundation /	Slab(s))			Walls / Fences		~
Doors		Interior Wall	S			1	Windows		V
Driveways		Lighting Fixt	ures			/	Other Structural Components		1
Electrical Systems		Plumbing Systems							
Exterior Walls		Roof							
you are not aware.)							es (Y) if you are aware and I	ΙΥ	N
Condition			N	Conditio			- Danaira	+	114
Aluminum Wiring			1				n Repairs	+	1
Asbestos Components			14	Previous			artural Repairs	+-	1
Diseased Trees: oak wi	+	1	Radon G		iei Stru	ictural Repairs	+	1	
Endangered Species/Habit Fault Lines	ty	1	Settling	103			+-	1	
Hazardous or Toxic Waste				Soil Mov	eme	nt		+	1
			+	-			re or Pits	+	1
Intermittent or Weather Sp	Improper Drainage						ge Tanks	+	1
Landfill		17	Unplatte			<u> </u>	+		
Lead-Based Paint or Lead-	azards	17	Unrecord				1		
Encroachments onto the P	-	17	Urea-formaldehyde Insulation				1	1	
Improvements encroaching	property	17	Water Penetration					1	
Located in 100-year Flood			Wetland	s on	Proper	rty			
(If yes, attach TAR-1414)					120			V	
Located in Floodway (If ye	R-1414)	17	Wood Re	ot			1	V	
Present Flood Ins. Coverage (If yes, attach TAR-1414)			Active in destroyir			termites or other wood			
Previous Flooding into the		1.				for termites or WDI	+-	1	
Previous Flooding into the		1				WDI damage repaired	+-	1	
Located in Historic District		1	Previous	_		vvoi damage repaired	+-	1	
The second secon		IVI			. ,	// A. N		1-	
(TAR-1406) 02-01-18		by: Buyer: by zipLogix 18070 Fifte				www.zipl		ige 2	015

16522 Avenfield Rd Tomball, TX 77377-8469

Concerning the Property at

Termite or WDI damage needing repair Historic Property Designation Single Blockable Main Drain in Pool/Hot Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture Tub/Spa* of Methamphetamine If the answer to any of the items in Section 3 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary): *A single blockable main drain may cause a suction entrapment hazard for an individual. Section 4. Are you (Seller) aware of any item, equipment, or system in or on the Property that is in need of repair, which has not been previously disclosed in this notice? __yes __ no If yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary): Section 5. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware. Mark No (N) if you are not aware.) Room additions, structural modifications, or other alterations or repairs made without necessary permits, with unresolved permits, or not in compliance with building codes in effect at the time. Homeowners' associations or maintenance fees or assessments. If yes, complete the following: Name of association: Lakewood Forest Fund Inc Manager's name: Phone: and are: mandatory voluntary Fees or assessments are: \$ 630.00 per year _____) <u>____</u>no Any unpaid fees or assessment for the Property? ___yes (\$ ____ If the Property is in more than one association, provide information about the other associations below or attach information to this notice. Any common area (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other) co-owned in undivided interest with others. If yes, complete the following: nothers. If yes, complete the following:

Any optional user fees for common facilities charged?

yes __ no If yes, describe: 4450.00 per year Any notices of violations of deed restrictions or governmental ordinances affecting the condition or use of the Any lawsuits or other legal proceedings directly or indirectly affecting the Property. (Includes, but is not limited to: divorce, foreclosure, heirship, bankruptcy, and taxes.) Any death on the Property except for those deaths caused by: natural causes, suicide, or accident unrelated to the condition of the Property. Any condition on the Property which materially affects the health or safety of an individual. Any repairs or treatments, other than routine maintenance, made to the Property to remediate environmental hazards such as asbestos, radon, lead-based paint, urea-formaldehyde, or mold. If yes, attach any certificates or other documentation identifying the extent of the remediation (for example, certificate of mold remediation or other remediation). Any rainwater harvesting system located on the Property that is larger than 500 gallons and that uses a public water supply as an auxiliary water source. The Property is located in a propane gas system service area owned by a propane distribution system retailer. Any portion of the Property that is located in a groundwater conservation district or a subsidence district. Initialed by: Buyer: _____, ____ and Seller: 7/4, ALH Page 3 of 5 (TAR-1406) 02-01-18

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

One assuring the Draw	terning the Property at							
					-			
If the answer to any	of the items in Section	5 is yes, explain	(aπach additional shi	es are \$450.	a to ion			
Lakewood	<u>102016</u>	2108112	CIUU 19		2 ,			
Section 6. Seller	has has not atta	ached a survey o	of the Property.					
12000				inspection reports from	m persons who			
regularly provide in	spections and who as no If yes, attach c	are either license	ed as inspectors or	otherwise permitted by	law to perform			
Inspection Date	Туре	Name of Inspec	ctor	Carried States of Control of Cont	No. of Pages			
8/14/2017		Gene In	spections PL	LC	2			
			7					
			e transmission de la company de la compa		 			
	L	1						
Note: A bi	uyer should not rely or	the above-cited	reports as a reflectio	n of the current condition	of the			
	Property. A buyer show	uld obtain inspect	ions from inspectors	chosen by the buyer.				
Section 8. Check a	ny tax exemption(s)	which you (Selle	er) currently claim f	or the Property:				
✓ Homestead	gement	Senior Citizen		Disabled				
Wildlife Mana	gement	_ Agricultural		Disabled Veteran Unknown				
Other:								
provider? yes		filed a claim	for damage to	the Property with	any insurance			
insurance claim or	a settlement or awar	d in a legal proc	eeding) and not us	nage to the Property (fed the proceeds to make	e the repairs for			
requirements of Ch	napter 766 of the Hea	orking smoke de alth and Safety C	ode?*unknown	accordance with the no ∠yes. If no or u	smoke detector nknown, explain.			
installed in acc including perfor effect in your an	ordance with the require mance, location, and po ea, you may check unkno	ments of the buildi ower source require own above or contac	ng code in effect in the ements. If you do not le ct your local building off	ellings to have working smokes area in which the dwelling know the building code requiricial for more information.	g is located, uirements in			
family who will impairment fron the seller to ins	reside in the dwelling is n a licensed physician; at	hearing-impaired; nd (3) within 10 day the hearing-impaire	(2) the buyer gives the s after the effective date and specifies the local	(1) the buyer or a member of e seller written evidence of e, the buyer makes a written cations for installation. The noke detectors to install.	the hearing request for			
				eller's belief and that no per or to omit any material				
Signature of Seller		Date	Signature of Seller	July	Date			
Printed Name: W	Vichaul He	12 (CN	Printed Name: A	odrea L. Heverl	J			
(TAR-1406) 02-01-18	Initialed by	: Buver:	and Seller:	15 ALH	Page 4 of 5			
,			cad, Fraser, Michigan 48026 ww	w.zipLogix.com	HEVERLY			

16522 Avenfield Rd Tomball, TX 77377-8469

ADDITIONAL NOTICES TO BUYER:

- (1) The Texas Department of Public Safety maintains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit www.txdps.state.tx.us. For information concerning past criminal activity in certain areas or neighborhoods, contact the local police department.
- (2) If the Property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1,000 feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches for more information.
- (3) If the Property is located in a seacoast territory of this state designated as a catastrophe area by the Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance, the Property may be subject to additional requirements to obtain or continue windstorm and hail insurance. A certificate of compliance may be required for repairs or improvements to the Property. For more information, please review *Information Regarding Windstorm and Hail Insurance for Certain Properties* (TAR 2518) and contact the Texas Department of Insurance or the Texas Windstorm Insurance Association.
- (4) This Property may be located near a military installation and may be affected by high noise or air installation compatible use zones or other operations. Information relating to high noise and compatible use zones is available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible Use Zone Study or Joint Land Use Study prepared for a military installation and may be accessed on the Internet website of the military installation and of the county and any municipality in which the military installation is located.
- (5) If you are basing your offers on square footage, measurements, or boundaries, you should have those items independently measured to verify any reported information.

(6) The following providers current	y provide service to the Property:
-------------------------------------	------------------------------------

Electric: Reliant	phone #: 1-866-222-7100
Sewer:	phone #:
Water: Eagle Water Management, Inc	phone #: 281 - 374 - 8989
Cable:	phone #:
Trash: Included in HOA	phone #:
Natural Gas: Center point Energy	phone #: 713-659-2111
Phone Company:	phone #:
Propane:	phone #:
Internet: AT+T	phone #: 800-288-2020

(7) This Seller's Disclosure Notice was completed by Seller as of the date signed. The brokers have relied on this notice as true and correct and have no reason to believe it to be false or inaccurate. YOU ARE ENCOURAGED TO HAVE AN INSPECTOR OF YOUR CHOICE INSPECT THE PROPERTY.

The undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice.

Signature of Buyer Date	Signature of Buyer	Date
Printed Name:	Printed Name:	

(TAR-1406) 02-01-18

Page 5 of 5

Gene Inspections PLLC

623 St. Andrews Road, Kingwood, TX 77339

Gene Goodwin, TREC 21879

Phone: 281-840-0510

Email: gene@geneinspections.com

Issue Summary

Inspection:

0813171

Client:

Mr. Michael Heverly

Property:

16522 Avenfield Road

Humble, TX 77377

Information found in the summary does not make up the entire report. Please review the inspection Report for the complete inspection results.

STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS

Ceilings and Floors

Garage

1 The garage ceiling was below a living area, and for fire safety, the ceiling should be covered with 5/8 inch Type X gypsum board and the walls covered with

1/2" standard drywall. Recommend repairs for improved safety.

ALH

Windows

Kitchen

2 The window was binding and will not open or close without restriction. Maintenance or repairs are required to allow for emergency exit and ventilation.

Master Bathroom

3 Fog and condensation was noted between the window pane above the hydro massage therapy tub window. This indicates a broken seal which will reduce the visibility and insulating capability of the window. To restore visibility and regain the insulating capability, replacement of the window pane is required.

ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS Service Entrance and Panels

Room Above Garage

4 A four wire service <u>was not</u> provided to the sub-panel, which consists of two hot feeds, one neutral, and one ground wire; recommend review.

The neutral wires were bonded with the equipment grounding wires. The neutral wires (grounded circuit conductors) and grounding wires (equipment grounding conductors) should remain electrically isolated until bonded (main bonding jumper) in the main panel; recommend review by an electrician.

HLH MCH

Branch Circuits, Connected Devices, and Fixtures

General

5 There were missing smoke detectors in the bedrooms. Current standards require smoke alarms to be wired together and located in each sleeping room, outside each sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms, and on each additional story of the dwelling including basements and habitable attics.

ALA

Room Above Garage

6 The electrical cover plate on the left wall was missing; recommend replacement of the cover as needed to ensure safety.

The light switch cover plate on the back wall was damaged; recommend replacement of the cover as needed to ensure safety.

Items initialed by

Licensed to Gene Inspections PLLC

Page 1 of 2

Gene Inspections PLLC

623 St. Andrews Road. Kingwood, TX 77339

Gene Goodwin, TREC 21879

Phone: 281-840-0510

Email: gene@geneinspections.com

Issue Summary

Inspection:

0813171

Client:

Mr. Michael Heverly

Property:

16522 Avenfield Road

Humble, TX 77377

Information found in the summary does not make up the entire report. Please review the Inspection Report for the complete inspection results.

PLUMBING SYSTEM

Other

Laundry Room

7 Open gas pipe observed, which could be a safety hazard; suggest installing a cap or plug, for safety prior to close.

APPLIANCES Dishwashers

8 The dishwasher drain line did not have a high loop or an air gap. The dishwasher drain line should be looped upward and connected to the underside of counter (or have an air gap installed above the counter if there is a slot for one) to prevent the possible contamination of clean dishes, which can occur if water from the sink flows into the dishwasher.

Ranges, Cooktops, and Ovens

Kitchen

9 The upper oven appeared to be non-operational at the time of the inspection; recommend repairs by a qualified appliance repair contractor.

Garage Door Operators

Garage

10 The garage door did not reverse when the electronic eye beam was broken. We recommend repairs be made by a qualified contractor to help assure safety.

ALH Mett **OPTIONAL SYSTEMS**

Landscape Irrigation (Sprinkler) Systems

Garage

11 The sprinkler system controller was inoperable at time of the inspection, could not inspect the sprinkler system.

llers have been address